General Assembly, G.S. 120-3 reads as rewritten: 6 
"§ 120-3. Pay of members and officers of the General Assembly. 7 

(a) The Speaker of the House shall be paid an annual salary of thirty-six thousand 8 
three hundred thirty-four dollars ($36,334), fifty-four thousand five hundred eighty-five 9 
dollars ($54,585), payable monthly, and an expense allowance of one thousand three hundred 10 
forty-six dollars ($1,346) per month. monthly.  The President Pro Tempore of the Senate 11 
shall be paid an annual salary of thirty-six thousand three hundred thirty-four dollars 12 
($36,334), fifty-four thousand five hundred eighty-five dollars ($54,585), payable 13 
monthly, and an expense allowance of one thousand three hundred forty-six dollars ($1,346) 14 
per month.  The Speaker Pro Tempore of the House shall be paid an annual salary of twenty 15 
thousand seven hundred four dollars ($20,704) payable monthly, and an expense allowance of 16 
seven hundred ninety-six dollars ($796.00) per month.  The Deputy President Pro Tempore of 17 
the Senate shall be paid an annual salary of twenty thousand seven hundred four ($20,704) 18 
payable monthly, and an expense allowance of seven hundred ninety-six dollars ($796.00) per 19 
month.  The majority and minority leaders in the House and the majority and minority leaders 20 
in the Senate shall be paid an annual salary of sixteen thousand two hundred thirty-six dollars 21 
($16,236) payable monthly, and an expense allowance of six hundred thirty-four dollars 22 
($634.00) per month. monthly. 23 

(b) Every other member of the General Assembly shall receive increases in 24 
annual salary only to the extent of and in the amounts equal to the average increases 25 

received by employees of the State, effective upon convening of the next Regular 1 
Session of the General Assembly after enactment of these increased amounts.  2 
Accordingly, upon Upon convening of the 1995 Regular Session of the General 3 
Assembly, every other member of the General Assembly shall be paid an annual salary 4 
of thirteen thousand two hundred eighty-seven dollars ($13,287) thirty thousand dollars 5 
($30,000), payable monthly, and an expense allowance of five hundred thirty-two 6 
dollars ($532.00) per month. monthly. 7 

(c) The salary and expense allowances provided in this section are is in addition to 8 
any per diem compensation and any subsistence and travel allowance authorized by any 9 
other law with respect to any regular or extra session of the General Assembly, and 10